

Phone: (785) 296-2436 Fax: (785) 296-0231 shawn.sullivan@budget.ks.gov

Shawn Sullivan, Director of the Budget

Sam Brownback, Governor

January 19, 2016

The Honorable Rob Olson, Chairperson Senate Committee on Utilities Statehouse, Room 236-E Topeka, Kansas 66612

Dear Senator Olson:

SUBJECT: Fiscal Note for SB 318 by Senate Committee on Utilities

In accordance with KSA 75-3715a, the following fiscal note concerning SB 318 is respectfully submitted to your committee.

SB 318 would transfer all of the monies and liabilities associated with the Kansas Electric Transmission Authority (KETA) Administrative Fund and KETA Development Fund to the State General Fund and abolish both funds. In addition, the exceptions to the Kansas Open Records Act that concern KETA would be removed.

Estimated State Fiscal Effect				
	FY 2015	FY 2015	FY 2016	FY 2016
	SGF	All Funds	SGF	All Funds
Revenue			\$ 251,356	\$ 251,356
Expenditure				
FTE Pos.				

According to the Kansas Corporation Commission, passage of SB 318 would result in a transfer of \$251,356 from the KETA Administrative Fund to the State General Fund. The KETA Development Fund is currently inactive. Any fiscal effect associated with SB 318 is not reflected in *The FY 2017 Governor's Budget Report*.

Sincerely,

Shawn Sullivan, Director of the Budget

cc: Amy Gilbert, KCC